consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent what our financial position or results of operations would
have been if the acquisitions had been consummated as of the dates indicated, nor do they purport to project our
financial position or results of operations at any future date or for any future period. These pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our 2004 historical financial statements as
included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004 and its
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2005.

The pro forma financial statements are based upon assumptions contained in the notes thereto and should be read in
conjunction with such notes.

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL LEASE FUNDING INC - Form 8-K/A

2

Capital Lease Funding, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2005
(Unaudited, in thousands)

Pro Forma Adjustments
Capital
Lease

Funding, Inc.
Historical

Acquisition
of GSA (a)

Acquisition
of NIH (b)

Acquisition
of Tiffany

(c)

Capital Lease
Funding, Inc.
Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 55,826 $ (26,058) $ (12,447) $ (16,670) $ 652
Mortgage loans held for
investment 237,977 – – – 237,977
Real estate investments, net 391,607 102,753 81,500 75,000 650,860
Real estate investments
consolidated under FIN46 81,500 – (81,500) – –
Securities available for sale 124,995 – – – 124,995
Structuring fees receivable 4,150 – – – 4,150
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 36,756 368 135 70 37,329
Amounts due from affiliates
and members 79 – – – 79
Accrued rental income 1,928 – – – 1,928
Furniture, fixtures and
equipment, net 360 – – – 360
Total Assets $ 935,178 $ 77,063 $ (12,312) $ 58,400 $ 1,058,329
Liabilities and Stockholders'
Equity:
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 8,114 – – – $ 8,114
Deposits and escrows 2,993 – – – 2,993
Repurchase agreement
obligations 45,744 – – – 45,744
Mortgages on real estate
investments 265,314 77,063 65,188 58,400 465,965
Mortgage on real estate
investments consolidated
under FIN46 50,887 (50,887) –
Collateralized debt obligations 268,138 – – – 268,138
Derivative liabilities 3,451 – – – 3,451
Deferred rental revenue 850 – – – 850
Intangible liabilities on real
estate investments 11,525 – – – 11,525
Dividends payable 5,016 – – – 5,016
Total Liabilities $ 662,032 $ 77,063 $ 14,301 $ 58,400 $ 811,796
Minority interest in real estate
investments consolidated
under FIN46 26,613 – (26,613) – –

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL LEASE FUNDING INC - Form 8-K/A

3

Commitments and
contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par
value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, no shares issued
and outstanding – – – – –
Common stock, $0.01 par
value, 500,000,000 shares
authorized, 27,868,480 and
27,491,700 shares issued and
outstanding, respectively 279 – – – 279
Additional paid in capital 246,445 – – – 246,445
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) (191) – – – (191)
Retained earnings – – – – –
Total Stockholders' Equity 246,533 – – – 246,533
Total Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity $ 935,178 $ 77,063 $ (12,312) $ 58,400 $ 1,058,329

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL LEASE FUNDING INC - Form 8-K/A

4

Capital Lease Funding, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2004
(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments
Capital
Lease

Funding,
Inc.

Historical
 Acquisition
of GSA (a)

 Acquisition
of NIH (b)

 Acquisition
of Tiffany

(c)

 Capital
Lease

Funding,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Revenues:
Interest income from mortgage
loans and securities $ 13,589 – – – $ 13,589
Gain on sales of mortgage loans
and securities 794 – – – 794
Rental revenue 4,287 7,679 8,147 5,196 25,310
Property expense recoveries 1,608 396 583 – 2,588
Other revenue 726 – – – 726
Total revenues 21,004 8,076 8,731 5,196 43,006
Expenses:
Interest expense 2,768 3,181 3,617 3,161 12,728
Property expenses 1,761 1,576 1,950 – 5,287
Net loss on derivatives and
short sales of securities 724 – – – 724
Loss on securities 247 – – – 247
General and administrative
expenses 8,833 – – – 8,833
General and administrative
expenses-stock based
compensation 3,825 – – – 3,825
Depreciation and amortization
expense on real property 1,281 1,939 1,875 1,650 6,745
Loan processing expenses 196 – – – 196
Total expenses 19,635 6,697 7,442 4,811 38,585
Income before provision for
income taxes 1,369 1,379 1,289 384 4,422
Provision for income taxes 9 – – – 9
Net income $ 1,360 $ 1,379 $ 1,289 $ 384 $ 4,413
Earnings per share
Net income per share, basic and
diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.06 $ 0.06 $ 0.02 $ 0.20
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding,
basic and diluted 22,125 22,125 22,125 22,125 22,125

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL LEASE FUNDING INC - Form 8-K/A

5

Capital Lease Funding, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Capital
Lease

Funding,
Inc.

Historical
Acquisition
of GSA (a)

Acquisition
of NIH (b)

Acquisition
of Tiffany

(c)

Capital
Lease

Funding,
Inc.
Pro

Forma
Revenues:
Interest income from
mortgage loans and
securities $ 12,748 – – – $ 12,748
Gain on sales of mortgage
loans and securities 237 – – – 237
Rental revenue 11,459 3,840 2,244 2,598 20,141
Property expense
recoveries 2,719 212 299 – 3,229
Other revenue 132 – – – 132
Total revenues 27,295 4,051 2,543 2,598 36,487
Expenses:
Interest expense 9,756 1,605 1,193 1,577 14,130
Property expenses 4,074 803 420 – 5,297
Loss on securities 250 – – – 250
General and administrative
expenses 4,967 – – – 4,967
General and administrative
expenses-stock based
compensation 922 – – – 922
Depreciation and
amortization expense on
real property 3,188 969 520 825 5,503
Loan processing expenses 148 – – – 148
Total expenses 23,305 3,378 2,133 2,402 31,217
Income before minority
interest 3,990 674 410 196 5,270
Minority interest in
consolidated entities (215) – 215 – (0)
Net income $ 3,775 $ 674 $ 625 $ 196 $ 5,270
Earnings per share
Net income per share, basic
and diluted $ 0.14 $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.19
Weighted average number
of common shares
outstanding, basic and
diluted 27,698 27,698 27,698 27,698 27,698

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL LEASE FUNDING INC - Form 8-K/A

6

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL LEASE FUNDING INC - Form 8-K/A

7

Capital Lease Funding, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

1)  Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are presented to reflect the
acquisition of the Properties by Capital Lease Funding, Inc.